

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA :

- v. - :

S1 16 Cr. 338 (PKC)

WILLIAM T. WALTERS, :
a/k/a "Billy," :

Defendant. :

----- X

**GOVERNMENT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR A BILL OF PARTICULARS,
BRADY MATERIAL, AND A HEARING**

Daniel S. Goldman
Brooke E. Cucinella
Assistant United States Attorneys
-Of Counsel-

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
Attorney for the United States
of America.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES.....	III
I. The Court Should Deny Walters’ Demand for a Bill of Particulars.....	2
A. Relevant Facts.....	2
1. The Beginning of the Conspiracy and Walters’ Trades in Dean Foods	3
2. Walters’ Trades in Darden	5
3. Davis Received Benefits in Exchange for Providing Walters With Inside Information	6
4. The Government Has Produced Voluminous, Organized, Searchable Discovery.....	6
B. Applicable Law	7
C. Discussion.....	11
II. The Court Should Not Order the Government to Search Investigative Files of the Parallel SEC Investigation for Brady Material.....	19
A. Relevant Facts.....	20
B. Applicable Law	22
C. Discussion.....	25
1. The Defendant’s Request for Documents in the SEC Action Moots this Motion ...	25
2. The Criminal and Civil Investigations Were Parallel, Not Joint	26
3. Walters’ Request is Distinguishable from Gupta and Martoma.....	29
III. The Court Should Deny the Defendant’s Request for a Hearing.....	32
A. Relevant Facts.....	33
1. The Investigations.....	33
2. News Reports About the Government and SEC Investigations.....	35
B. Applicable Law	39
1. Rule 6(e).....	39
2. Remedy	43

C. Discussion.....	44
1. The Government Engaged in No Misconduct in Connection With the Wiretap Application.....	45
2. Walters Cannot Make a <i>Prima Facie</i> Showing that the Information Provided to the Press Violated Rule 6(e)	47
a) Walters Cannot Show that Information About the Criminal Investigation Was a “Matter Occurring Before the Grand Jury”	48
b) Walters Fails to Show that the Source of Information Was An Official for the Government.....	52
c) Even if Walters Could Make a Prima Facie Showing, a Government Affidavit Sufficiently Rebutts the Defendant’s Case and Eliminates the Need for a Hearing.....	55
3. None of the Alleged Misconduct Resulted in Prejudice to Walters, and Thus His Requests for a Hearing and a “Windfall” Remedy Should Be Denied.....	56
CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF CASES

Cases

<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988)	passim
<i>Barry v. United States</i> , 865 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	passim
<i>Blalock v. United States</i> , 844 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1988).....	45
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194 (1963)	22
<i>Ferreira v. United States</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 550 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	26
<i>Gov't of Virgin Islands v. Fahie</i> , 419 F. 3d 249 (3d Cir. 2005)	61
<i>Hemphill v. United States</i> , 392 F.2d 45 (8th Cir. 1968)	18
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation (Lance)</i> , 610 F.2d 202 (5th Cir. 1980).....	passim
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 103 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 1996).....	44, 53
<i>In re Sealed Case No. 98-3077</i> , 151 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	44
<i>In re Sealed Case No. 99-3091</i> , 192 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	passim
<i>In re United States of America</i> , 441 F. 3d 44 (1st Cir. 2006)	47, 61
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419, 115 S. Ct. 1555 (1995).....	24
<i>SEC v. Dresser Industries, Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 1368 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	30
<i>SEC v. Stanard</i> , No. 06 Civ. 7736 (GEL), 2007 WL 1834709 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2007)	25, 29, 31
<i>Senate of P.R. ex rel. Judiciary Comm. v. United States DOJ</i> , 262 U.S. App. D.C. 166, 823 F.2d 574 (1987).....	43
<i>United States v. Avellino</i> , 136 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 1998).....	24, 30
<i>United States v. Bellomo</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 561 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	11
<i>United States v. Bin Laden</i> , 92 F.Supp. 2d 225 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	14
<i>United States v. Bonventre</i> , 2013 WL 2303726 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	19
<i>United States v. Bonventre</i> , 646 F. App'x 73 (2d Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>United States v. Bonventre</i> , No. 10 Cr. 228 (LTS), 2014 WL 3673550 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2014)	25
<i>United States v. Bortnovsky</i> , 820 F.2d 572 (2d Cir. 1987)	8, 9

<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 966 F. 2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	32
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , No. 04 Cr. 594 (NRB), 2005 WL 180914 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2005)47	
<i>United States v. Cuervelo</i> , 949 F. 2d 559 (2d Cir. 1991)	61
<i>United States v. Cuti</i> , 2009 WL 3154310 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	8, 19
<i>United States v. D’Amico</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 321 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	8, 11
<i>United States v. Davidoff</i> , 845 F.2d 1151 (2d Cir. 1988)	19
<i>United States v. Eastern Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 923 F.2d 241 (2d Cir. 1991).....	44
<i>United States v. Eisen</i> , 974 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1992)	60
<i>United States v. Finnerty</i> , 411 F. Supp. 2d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	25, 31
<i>United States v. Friedman</i> , 854 F.2d 535 (2d Cir. 1988)	60
<i>United States v. Gaggi</i> , 811 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1987)	28
<i>United States v. Gibson</i> , 175 F. Supp. 2d 532 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	11
<i>United States v. Goffer</i> , No. 10 Cr. 56 (RJS) (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2010)	30
<i>United States v. Guerrerio</i> , 670 F. Supp. 1215 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	26
<i>United States v. Gupta</i> , 848 F. Supp. 2d 491 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	passim
<i>United States v. Guttenberg</i> , 2007 WL 4115810 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	20
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983).....	47
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 861 F. Supp. 1190 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	passim
<i>United States v. Kazarian</i> , 2012 WL 1810214 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	9
<i>United States v. Leonelli</i> , 428 F. Supp. 880 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)	10
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , 2013 WL 664712 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	10, 14
<i>United States v. Lino</i> , No. 00 Cr. 632 (WHP), 2001 WL 8356 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 2, 2001)	15
<i>United States v. Locascio</i> , 6 F.3d 924 (2d Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>United States v. Mahabub</i> , 2014 WL 4243657 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2014)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Mandell</i> , 710 F. Supp. 2d 368 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	9
<i>United States v. Martoma</i> , 48 F. Supp. 3d 555 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	16, 31
<i>United States v. Martoma</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 458 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	27, 32

<i>United States v. Mechanik</i> , 475 U.S. 66 (1986).....	47
<i>United States v. Mitlof</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 558 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Monserrate</i> , 2011 WL 3480957 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	8
<i>United States v. Muyet</i> , 945 F. Supp. 586 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	15
<i>United States v. Nachamie</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 565 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	9, 15
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014)	16
<i>United States v. Quinn</i> , 445 F.2d 940 (2d Cir. 1971)	24
<i>United States v. Rajaratnam</i> , 719 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2013)	16
<i>United States v. Reale</i> , 1997 WL 580778 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 17, 1997)	20
<i>United States v. Regan</i> , 706 F. Supp. 1102 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	47
<i>United States v. Reinhold</i> , 994 F.Supp. 194 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	14
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 2008 WL 144824 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2008).....	29
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>United States v. Rioux</i> , 97 F.3d 648 (2d Cir. 1996).....	passim
<i>United States v. Rittweger</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 275 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	10, 14
<i>United States v. Rosen</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 651 (E.D. Va. 2007)	passim
<i>United States v. Sabri</i> , 973 F. Supp 134 (W.D.N.Y. 1996).....	61
<i>United States v. Samsonov</i> , 2009 WL 176721 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	9, 20
<i>United States v. Skelos</i> , No. 15 Cr. 317 (KMW), 2015 WL 6159326 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2015)	passim
<i>United States v. Soberon</i> , 929 F. 2d 935 (3d Cir. 1991).....	61
<i>United States v. Sophie</i> , 900 F. 2d 1064 (7th Cir. 1990)	62
<i>United States v. Steinberg</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	16
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , No. 15 Cr. 287 (LTS) (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	8, 16
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 901 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1990)	passim
<i>United States v. Toscanino</i> . 500 F. 2d 267 (2d Cir. 1974)	61
<i>United States v. Trippe</i> , 171 F. Supp. 2d 230 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	9

United States v. Upton, 856 F. Supp. 727 (E.D.N.Y. 1994).....26

United States v. Voight, 89 F.3d 1050 (3d Cir. 1996)61

United States v. Walsh, 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999).....8
